
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

 

Thu 6 Jan 

2022 

6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 

Redditch Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  

e.mail:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 
 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to consider taking 

a lateral flow test, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the test be positive 

for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, should provide their 

apologies to the Democratic Services team and must self-isolate in accordance with national 

rules. 

 

Members and officers are required to wear face coverings during the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting, unless exempt. Face coverings should only be removed temporarily if 

the Councillor or officer is speaking or if s/he requires a sip of water and should be reapplied 

as soon as possible. As Councillors may remove their masks from time to time during the 

meeting, seating will be placed two metres apart, in line with social distancing measures to 

protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. However, due  

to social distancing requirements to ensure the safety of participants during the Covid-19  

pandemic, there will be limited capacity and members of the public will be allowed access on  

a first come, first served basis. Members of the public in attendance are required  

to wear face masks, unless they are exempt, to use the hand sanitiser that will be provided 

and will be required to sit in a socially distanced manner at the meetings. It should be noted 

that members of the public who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  



 

 

 

 

 

In line with Government guidelines, any member of the public who has received a positive  

result in a Covid-19 test on the day of a meeting must not attend in person and must self-

isolate in accordance with the national rules. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Debbie Chance 

(Chair) 

Jennifer Wheeler 

(Vice-Chair) 

Salman Akbar 

Karen Ashley 

Michael Chalk 

Brandon Clayton 

Alex Fogg 

Julian Grubb 

Lucy Harrison 

 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

3. Public Speaking   
 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 
the Committee. 
 

4. Redditch Partnership Update (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

5. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 5 - 16)  
 

6. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's 
Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
There are two sets of minutes attached from meetings of the Executive Committee held on 

Tuesday 7th December and Wednesday 15th December 2021. 

 

The next edition of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme is due to be published on 4th 

January 2022, after the publication of this agenda.  Therefore, it will be published in a 

supplementary pack for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 35 - 36)  
 

8. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny Wheeler 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny Wheeler 

 

9. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

a) Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Council representative, Councillor Chalk; 
 

b) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Council representative, Councillor Chalk; and 
 

c) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 
representative, Councillor Chalk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy – Overview and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Report – January 2022 

 
Redditch Community Sustainable Strategy (SCS) 

 
The Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy is the strategy produced by Redditch 
Partnership which sets out the strategic direction for Redditch and how partners can 
contribute to achieving a shared vision for the Borough.  The current Redditch 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) was pre-scrutinised in March 2011 with the 
final Strategy gaining approval by full Council on 28th March 2011.  Originally the 
Strategy was in place for 3 years.  A mini refresh of the SCS priorities was 
undertaken during 2015 with the outcome that a few minor changes were made to 
the priorities.  Since then, there has been a short assessment of the priorities 
undertaken each year by the Partnership. 
 
The current vision of the Strategy is: 
 

‘Redditch will be successful and vibrant with communities that have access to 
good job opportunities, good education, good health and are communities that 
people will be proud to live and work in”. 
  

The four current priorities of the SCS are: 
 

Priority 
One 

Health Inequalities  
 

Focus is on following issues: smoking, 
alcohol, drugs; obesity / healthy 
lifestyles and mental health and 
wellbeing. 

Priority 
Two 

Education attainment, school 
readiness and raising aspirations 
of young people. 
 

Focus is on three issues: improving 
literacy and numeracy; raising 
aspirations; and improve statistical 
levels of attainment particularly for 
Early Years and Key Stage 2. 

Priority 
Three 

The economy of Redditch with a 
focus on providing a larger and 
more diverse job offer. 
 

Focus is on three broad issues: 
promotion of Redditch as a business 
location; jobs and worklessness; and 
fostering economic ambition in young 
people. 

Priority 
Four 

Lead on transformational change 
of services for citizens in Redditch 
 

Focus is on carrying on some of the 
legacy work of the Connecting 
Families programme and identifying 
any further opportunities for 
transformational work across partners 
systems. 

 
Redditch Partnership 

 
The SCS is overseen by a group of strategic partners working in Redditch (see 
structure diagram appended to this report).  This group used to be known as the 
Redditch Partnership Board but since April 2014, the group has been slightly 
reconfigured and is now known as Redditch Partnership Executive Group (RPEG).   

 
Sitting underneath this group are other groups including the Redditch Community 
Wellbeing Trust (RCWT).  This is a Thematic Group looking at issues regarding 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

children and young people and also health issues.  This group oversees the Redditch 
Health and Wellbeing Plan.    
 
Redditch Partnership Executive Group (RPEG) 
 
The role of RPEG is to provide strategic direction in Redditch on the identified 
priorities and also provide guidance and influence on key commissioned services, 
projects and initiatives rolled out across Worcestershire which have an impact of the 
residents of Redditch. 
 
During the past year, RPEG has continued to meet virtually (although one meeting 
did take place face to face in November).  The group has given oversight and 
contributed direction to the development of the Redditch District Collaborative (RDC) 
and also the Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) work which is being 
rolled out in Woodrow and across Redditch.  It also hears regular updates from the 
two theme groups – the RCWT and the Redditch Business Leaders Group.  The 
focus of discussions in 2022 will be on the RDC and the ABCD work.  
 

 
Redditch Business Leaders 
 
This group previously used to be the Economic Development Theme Group but has 
morphed into the Redditch Business Leaders Group.   The group is chaired by a 
local businessman (the CEO of FaunZoeller) and has representatives from a number 
of local businesses including Heller, Mettis and MSP.  The aim of the group is to 
focus on skills especially in young people and for the past couple of years has rolled 
out a project facilitating business mentors working with children in schools called the 
Power Up mentor scheme.  The group is looking to become constituted and has 
been working on developing a website to help reach out to other businesses and 
promote the work of the group.   

 
 
Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust (RCWT) and other Groups 
 
The RCWT usually holds meetings every two months.  Meetings consist of 
discussions predomina
[...]
ervices has been highlighted by this 
work and the RDC is working closely with Worcestershire County Council to align 
with their Here2Help directory and also the Council’s Knowledge Bank. 
 
Further work of the RDC includes scoping out the possibility of developing an 
Integrated Wellbeing Network which will look at how we can build on the assets of 
communities and link them together with services to improve health outcomes for 
Redditch residents.   

 
Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) in Redditch 
 
At the beginning of the year, a new ABCD team was established by Worcestershire 
County Council to roll out ABCD working across the County.  Redditch was a focus 
for this work, with Woodrow chosen as the area to focus on initially.  A Woodrow 
ABCD Steering Group was established including elected Members for the area, the 
Council and Voluntary and Community Sector representation on it.  The Redditch 
Partnership Manager has chaired this group.  The group has met numerous times 
over the year.  Work to map services and community activities in the area has taken 
place along with some community engagement to see what local people would like 
to see in Woodrow. 
 
Further funding has been awarded by WCC for this work.  To take the work forward, 
roles called Community Builders are to be established.  Community Builders work in 
the local areas to make connections between local people and services and activities 
and to initiate new activities if residents feel there is a need for them. 
 
There is funding for one Community Builder in Woodrow and 2 other Community 
Builders to work in Redditch.  It was decided that a further Community Builder would 
work in Abbeydale and another would work with Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
communities across the whole of Redditch.  BARN in partnership with Sandycroft 
and Oasis Christian Centre have just been successful in bidding to host these three 
posts and oversee this work moving forward. 
 
Wellbeing in Partnership 
[...]
 No. 41, the Chair was called 
out of the meeting to attend an emergency incident.  In the absence 
of both the Chair and the Vice Chair, Councillor Mike Rouse was 
nominated to Chair the rest of the meeting. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that Minute Item No. 40 – the Financial 
Outturn Report for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2020/21 – 
had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group held on 6th December 2021.  However, no 
recommendations had been made by the group on the subject of 
the report. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
26th October 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 - HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT  
 
The Executive Director for Resources presented the Financial 
Outturn Report 2020/21 for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).   
 
The Committee was informed that the HRA had been underspent 
during the year by £1.9 million.  There were a number of reasons 
for this underspend, which were mainly related to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  This included a reduction in expenditure on 
Repairs and Maintenance during the various lockdowns.  However, 
it was anticipated that the work that had not been delivered during 
this period would be undertaken during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members were asked to note that 
there had been a typographical error in the recommendation listed 
in the report.  The housing rents capital budget would need to 
increase by £465,000, rather than £436,000.  Furthermore, this 
would involve a process of reallocation, or the virement of funding, 
within the overall HRA capital budget rather than an increase to the 
budget. 
 
Following the p
[...]
ort Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 

Officers confirmed that a meeting of the Member Support 
Steering Group was due to take place in February 2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Members were informed that no meetings of the Planning 
Advisory Panel were scheduled to take place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.12 pm 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 15th 
December, 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Joanne Beecham, Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, 
Anthony Lovell, Mike Rouse and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Michael Birkinshaw, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Guy 
Revans 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill and Jo Gresham 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Nyear 
Nazir. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13th December 2021, Members pre-
scrutinised the New Cemetery Provision report and had agreed 
three recommendations.  This meeting was live streamed and the 
Leader had watched the proceedings, as had many other members 
of the Executive Committee.  There were a number of members of 
the public who spoke to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the subject of the New Cemetery Provision report and the Leader 
thanked those members of the public for taking the time to speak to 
the Committee.   

 
Councillor Wheeler, who chaired the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, had been invited to attend the Executive 
Committee meeting to outline the findings of the Committee, 
including key points raised by the public. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



   

[...]
 
 
Members concluded by thanking the Head of Environmental 
Services and the Bereavement Services Manager for their hard 
work in respect of the New Cemetery Provision report.  Democratic 
Services were also thanked for their hard work in respect of 
preparing the Overview and Scrutiny and Executive Committee 
meetings to consider the report, particularly in light of the changing 
Government rules in respect of holding the meetings safely during 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Redditch Borough Council continue to provide new burial 

provision; and 
 

2) Ipsley Church Lane be progressed as the preferred option 
to provide new burial provision. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
3) a sum of £320,000 be budgeted to progress new burial 

provision. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.54 pm 

Page 34 Agenda Item 6



 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 January 2022  

  
 

 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
(Report of the Chief Executive) 

 

Date of  
Meeting  

Subject Matter Officer(s) Responsible 
for report 

 
ALL MEETINGS 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 

 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Executive Committee 
Work Programme 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Pre-scrutiny (if any) 
 
Task Groups / Short, Sharp Review Groups 
– feedback 
 
Working Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chair of Task Group / Short, 
Sharp Review 
 
Chair of Working Group 
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Update on the work of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tracker Report 
 
 
Updates on the work of the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Annual Monitoring Report – Redditch 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
 

 
 
Chair of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 
Redditch Borough Council 
representative on the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Rel
[...]
re not always shown such as the £0.5B for growth.  There were some 
concerns about progress in relation to the “levelling up white paper” and the new 
devolution deal. 
 
There were several questions on housing and homelessness.  There had been a 
£1.1B grant to use, in partnership with housing associations, to build houses.   
 
A major part of the budget was for transport but there were allocations for jobs and 
skills and, when asked, there was an emphatic answer that there was no need at 
present for a Mayoral precept. 
 
When the area of transport was questioned the Mayor explained the large amounts of 
infrastructure that were being built including for the Commonwealth Games and 
University Station. The Mayor indicated that £778M new money had been accessed.  
When questioned about subsidised bus fares, the Mayor explained that the reduced 
use of the buses was having an impact on the providers and that it was likely that more 
routes would cease and so more subsidies would be needed but that the budget might 
not allow this. 
 
On the environment the Mayor drew Members’ attention to the fact that air quality was 
the responsibility of the local authorities but it may be that the WMCA would be given 
powers to act, though might not receive funding for this. 
 
Some 400 contracts had been generated with 60 organisations, predominantly based 
in the West Midlands, to deliver NVQ level 3 adult education. 
 
 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Redditch Partnership Update
	5 Recommendation Tracker
	6 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny
	Minutes , 15/12/2021 Executive

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports
	West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee - update report




Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BOROUGH CNCIL
=2

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

MINUTES

Overview
and Thursday, 6th January,
- 2022
Scrutiny
Committee
Present:

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar,
Karen Ashley, Michael Chalk, Julian Grubb, Lucy Harrison, Luke Court
and Emma Marshall

Officers:
Kevin Dicks, Jo Gresham (via Microsoft Teams) and Sarah Sellers
55. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Councillors Chance, Clayton and
Fogg with Councillors Marshall and Court as hamed substitutes for
Councillors Clayton and Fogg respectively.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP

An ‘Other Disclosable Interest’ was received from Councillors
Wheeler and Marshall in respect of minute item 58 due to their
involvement in the Woodrow Asset Based Community Development
(ABCD) Steering Group. In addition to this, Councillor Marshall
declared an additional ‘Other Disclosable Interest’ in respect of
minute item 58 due to her involvement in Sports Redditch. It was
agreed that all Members present would be able to take part in the
discussions.

There were no declarations of any Party Whip.
57. PUBLIC SPEAKING

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion.

Chair



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

58. REDDITCH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Chief Executive delivered the annual update in respect of the
Redditch Partnership. Members were informed that Helen
Broughton, the Redditch Partnership Manager, would be leaving the
Council that she would be greatly missed by Officers. It was
acknowledged that her work over the years had been invaluable,
particularly during the past two years throughout the Covid-19
pandemic and associated lockdown.

The following was also highlighted for Members’ consideration:

e The Redditch Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) was
produced by the Redditch Partnership and updated every
three years. A mini refresh of the strategy was undertaken in
2015 and the four priorities of the SCS were reviewed each
year by the Partnership. The current Priorities of the SCS
were as follows:

- Priority One — Health Inequalities

- Priority Two — Education attainment, school
readiness and raising aspirations of young
people.

- Priority Three — The economy of Redditch with
a focus on providing a larger and more diverse
job offer.

- Priority Four — Lead on transformational
change of services for citizens in Redditch.

e The work of the Redditch Partnership had been particularly
important, and its benefits well received during the
pandemic as it facilitated the coordination of communities in
Redditch.

e The Redditch Business Leaders Group was chaired by
Simon Hyde, CEO of Faun Zoeller, who was passionate
about increasing skills within the Borough, particularly for
young people. Members were informed that through this
group an initiative called ‘Power Up’ had been rolled out. It
was explained that this was a mentor scheme that worked
with young people and schools within the Borough. During
the pandemic the work of the Redditch Business Leaders
Group had been crucial as it had worked closely with local



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

businesses whose challenges included economic issues
and staff shortages.

e Over the past two years, the work of the Redditch
Community Wellbeing Trust (RCWT) had included working
with those who had been impacted by Covid-19.

e The Redditch District Collaborative (RDC) was leading the
partnership initiative in respect of the national agenda of
Integrated Care Systems. It was reported that the RDC
worked closely with Primary Care Networks. The Committee
was informed that the RDC had three priorities: mental
health and well-being, frailty and obesity. Although the
demographic of Redditch did not necessarily experience the
priority of frailty, it was noted that the Bromsgrove wards of
Wythall and Hollywood were within the Primary Care
Networks boundaries and that frailty was a priority in these
wards due to their older demographic. Members were also
informed that the RDC worked closely with Worcestershire
County Council (WCC) to align with their Here2Help
directory.

e The work of the Asset Based Community Development
(ABCD) team was involved in the strengthening of assets
within the local community. It was noted that an ABCD
Steering Group had been established in Woodrow and this
group had met regularly over the past year. Members were
advised that funding had been awarded by WCC to
establish Community Builders roles to work across
Woodrow. These roles would be responsible to make
connections between local people and services.

e The Wellbeing in Partnership newsletter had been initiated
during the Covid-19 pandemic and had proved to be an
extremely useful tool for communities and had provided
information on a range of local services all in one place. This
was also true of the Knowledge Bank which provided details
of local services and could be found on the Council’s
website.

The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his update and
requested it be noted specifically that her thanks be extended to
Helen Broughton for her work over the years as Redditch
Partnership Manager. It was noted that Helen was a lively, dynamic



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

and hardworking officer who would be greatly missed. Members
were in agreement and wished Helen well in her new career.

Members questioned who would be responsible for looking after the
Asset Based Community Development work going forward. It was
reported that the Head of Housing and Community Services would
be looking after the work for the immediate future with a view to
recruiting a new Community Services Manager post, which, it was
explained, was currently vacant.

During further detailed discussion Members were interested in the
following:

The skills available in the local area and whether the delivery
of skills met the needs of local businesses. Members were
informed that it was not Redditch Borough Council’s role to
deliver the skills to the people of the Borough however it was
important that the Council worked alongside relevant
partners to better understand the needs of local businesses
in order to upskill residents which could result in them
securing better jobs. It was noted in particular that there was
a need for digital manufacturing skills in the Borough. It was
clarified, however, that not many courses were available that
offered upskilling in this particular skills area. It was stated
that manufacturing apprenticeships would be particularly
useful for Redditch and the local businesses.

The inclusion of young people in the plans that specifically
affected them and their future. Members’ attention was
drawn back to the report which had included information
regarding the Youth Forum and the projects that were being
explored by this group. In addition, it was reported that an
application was in the process of being made to the
Connected Futures Fund which was a partnership bid
particularly concerned with what young people wanted from
employment support. Members were advised that it was
hoped that should the funding be awarded it would assist
with better understanding of the aspirations of young people
within the Borough. In addition to this it would provide
information on the effect on young people’s mental health,
particularly in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic and
associated lockdowns experienced over the previous two



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

years. Members were interested in how young people joined
the Youth Forum, whether this was through a nomination or
election scheme and what was the age range of the
participants. The Chief Executive undertook to request the
information from the relevant officers and circulate the
information to the Committee.

Engagement with schools across the Borough, particularly in
the Early Years setting. Members were advised that as
noted, it was difficult to engage with schools and sometimes
increased engagement was not as successful as hoped. It
was suggested by Members that Councillors who sat on
governing bodies within schools could potentially be a way to
better engage with schools.

How to make Redditch a more attractive place to teach. It
was reported to the Committee that it was not the Council’s
role to attract people to the Borough to teach, however, it
was hoped that this would be an outcome of some of the
projects currently being undertaken. It was highlighted that
there were limited options within the Town regarding
upskilling in various vocational jobs, and that there were
limits to the training, which meant that at some point during
the training students had to go further afield to access more
in-depth and detailed training. Members pointed out that
there was a local establishment offering excellent
apprenticeships and training courses Midland Group Training
Services (MGTS) but its operating levels were generally at
capacity, leaving places limited.

Whether it would be possible to link the four priorities of the
SCS with other areas of the Council’s work for example in
order to limit the levels of obesity within the Borough e.g.
could there be a mechanism within the Planning process that
would limit the number fast food establishments granted
planning permission. Members were informed that the SCS
priorities did permeate through most of the Council’s
responsibilities, much like Climate Change. The planning
process was legislative and prescriptive meaning that levels
of obesity within the Borough would not be a material
consideration when assessing a planning application.

RESOLVED that



Overview and

Scrutiny

Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

59.

60.

The Redditch Partnership Update be noted.
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER

The Recommendation Tracker was presented for Members’
consideration. Members were asked to note that all of the
recommendations were currently at Amber status, largely due to the
pandemic, and would need to remain on the Tracker until the
recommendations had been completed. It was discussed whether
this would necessarily be the case for all of the recommendations
included in the Tracker, as some of the recommendations were now
likely to become embedded in Council processes going forward and
would therefore never be ‘completed’ due to their ongoing nature.

Although this was the case for some of the recommendations it was
agreed that those with Amber status would remain on the Tracker
for the time being and would be reviewed again when the document
was bought back for consideration by the Committee.

RESOLVED that
The contents of the Recommendation Tracker be noted.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY

The Committee was presented with two sets of Executive
Committee minutes and the latest version of the Executive Work
Programme, as published on 4" January 2022. During
consideration of this item, it was requested that an update item in
respect of the New Cemetery Provision be placed on the
Committee’s Work Programme with a particular focus on any public
consultations that were to be undertaken. It was confirmed that this
would not be regarding any part of the planning process as this was
entirely separate to the scrutiny process.

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to add the item
to the Committee’s Work Programme.

RESOLVED that



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

61.

62.

The Executive Committee Minutes and Work Programme be

noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work
Programme.

RESOLVED that

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS

a)

b)

Budget Scrutiny Working Group — Chair, Councillor
Jenny Wheeler

During consideration of this item the Chair requested
nominations to fill the Budget Scrutiny vacant seat.
Councillor Luke Court received a nomination and on being
put to the vote this nomination was carried.

Councillor Wheeler welcomed Councillor Court to the group
and explained the importance of the scrutiny work that the
group undertook during the municipal year. Members were
informed that some difficulties had been experienced this
year in receiving reports due to the decreased capacity
within the Finance team. It was explained that there had
been a significant recruitment exercise for the Finance Team
and that going forward that this would hopefully resolve any
issues.

Members were advised that the Executive Director for
Resources had presented a sobering Medium Term
Financial Plan at the last meeting and that some difficult
decisions would need to be made by the Council going
forward.

Performance Scrutiny Working Group — Chair, Councillor
Jenny Wheeler



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 6th January, 2022

63.

Councillor Wheeler informed the Committee that no meeting
of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group had taken place
since the previous update. However, it was confirmed that a
meeting was scheduled for 15" January 2022, and she
would provide an update at the next meeting of the
Committee.

RESOLVED that

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working
Groups Update Reports be noted.

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS

Councillor Chalk updated the Committee in respect of the External
Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so informed Members that the written
updates that were provided gave an outline of the meetings rather
than an in-depth update. He advised that should Members wish to
look at the meetings in more detail the minutes were available
online and most of the meetings had been live streamed.

It was explained to the Committee that the next meeting of the West
Midlands Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee was due to take
place on Monday 10" January 2022 and that an update would be
provided at the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED that

The External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

and closed at 7.31 pm




